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$3.4 million at our Las Vegas Operating Properties driven primarily by cost saving initiatives that were implemented during
2009.
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6.

EXHIBIT 10.1

Steve Jacobs
Offer Terms and Conditions

Position: President and CEO Macau, listed company (ListCo)
a.  Reporting into President and COO LVS or CEQ/Chairman L VS
b. Al staff to be direct reports, including E VP/President, Asia Development
Term: 3 years
Base Salary and Annual Bonus
a. 1.3 Mbase (USD)
b.  50% bonus
1. 25% Achieving annual EBITDAR Performance as submitted and approved by the BOD for Macau
1. 25% Individual Objectives to be mutually agreed on an annual basis
Equity
a. 500,000 options in LVS to be granted date of hire at FMV. Should there be an IPO of Macau, L VS options to be
converted at [PO into sufficient numbers of ListCo options such thai the aggregate FMV of ListCo at the [PO list
price is equal to the aggregate FMV of the L VS stock being converted. Conversion to be tax free.
b.  Vesting
1. 230,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2010
1. 125,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2011
ui. 125,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2012
Expat Package
a. 10,000 one tume fee to cover moving expenses from Atlanta to HK
b.  Housing Allowance: 12,000 per month, company pays deposit (if required)

¢.  Repatriation: Business airfare for employee and dependents, one 20 foot container, company to pay termination
fees (if any)

d. Employee agrees to apply for Full Time Resident Status.

Expense reimbursement/ Business Travel
a.  Full reimbursement of expenses necessary to conduct business in keeping with company and IRS policy
b.  Business travel: Business class or above subject to prevailing company policy

Emplovee Benefit Plan: Participation in any established plan(s) for senior executives

Vacation and Holidays: 4 weeks per annum, with right to carry over should business demands prevent use

Change of Control: Provision to accelerate vest and terminate not for cause should Sheldon or Miri not be in control of
company

10. Termination:

a. For Cause — Standard Language
b.  Not For Cause — | Year severance, accelerated vest. Right to exercise for | year post termination.

Agreed, August 3, 2009
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EXHIBIT 31.1
LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP.
CERTIFICATION
I, Sheldon G. Adelson, certify that:
1. T have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Las Vegas Sands Corp.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certitying officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consclidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to
be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during
the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the regisirant’s internal control over financial reporting; and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and [ have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over tinancial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons
performing the equivalent tunctions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over tinancial
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report
financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

By: /s/ Sheldon G. Adelson
Sheldon G. Adelson
Chief Executive Officer

Date: May 7, 2010
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EXHIBIT 31.2
LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP.
CERTIFICATION
I, Kenneth J. Kay, certify that:
1. T have reviewed this quarterly report on Form 10-Q of Las Vegas Sands Corp.;

2. Based on my knowledge, this report does not contain any untrue statement of a material fact or omit to state a material
fact necessary to make the statements made, in light of the circumstances under which such statements were made, not
misleading with respect to the period covered by this report;

3. Based on my knowledge, the financial statements, and other financial information included in this report, fairly present in
all material respects the financial condition, results of operations and cash flows of the registrant as of, and for, the periods
presented in this report;

4. The registrant’s other certitving officer(s) and I are responsible for establishing and maintaining disclosure controls and
procedures (as defined in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(e) and 15d-15(e)) and internal control over financial reporting (as defined
in Exchange Act Rules 13a-15(f) and 15d-15(f)) for the registrant and have:

(a) Designed such disclosure controls and procedures, or caused such disclosure controls and procedures to be
designed under our supervision, to ensure that material information relating to the registrant, including its consclidated
subsidiaries, is made known to us by others within those entities, particularly during the period in which this report is being
prepared;

(b) Designed such internal control over financial reporting, or caused such internal control over financial reporting to
be designed under our supervision, to provide reasonable assurance regarding the reliability of financial reporting and the
preparation of financial statements for external purposes in accordance with generally accepted accounting principles;

(c) Evaluated the effectiveness of the registrant’s disclosure controls and procedures and presented in this report our
conclusions about the effectiveness of the disclosure controls and procedures, as of the end of the period covered by this
report based on such evaluation; and

(d) Disclosed in this report any change in the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting that occurred during
the registrant’s most recent fiscal quarter (the registrant’s fourth fiscal quarter in the case of an annual report) that has
materially affected, or is reasonably likely to materially affect, the regisirant’s internal control over financial reporting;, and

5. The registrant’s other certifying officer(s) and [ have disclosed, based on our most recent evaluation of internal control
over tinancial reporting, to the registrant’s auditors and the audit committee of the registrant’s board of directors (or persons
performing the equivalent tunctions):

(a) All significant deficiencies and material weaknesses in the design or operation of internal control over financial
reporting which are reasonably likely to adversely affect the registrant’s ability to record, process, summarize and report
financial information; and

(b) Any fraud, whether or not material, that involves management or other employees who have a significant role in
the registrant’s internal control over financial reporting.

By: /s/ Kenneth J. Kay
Kenneth J. Kay
Chiefl Financial Officer

Date: May 7, 2010
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EXHIBIT 32.1
LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP.
CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2010, as filed by Las Vegas Sands
Corp. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report™), 1 certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C.

Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934;
and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results
of operations of Las Vegas Sands Corp.

By: /s/ Sheldon G. Adelson
Sheldon G. Adelson
Chief Executive Officer

Date: May 7, 2010
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EXHIBIT 32.2
LAS VEGAS SANDS CORP.
CERTIFICATION UNDER SECTION 906 OF THE SARBANES-OXLEY ACT OF 2002
In connection with the Quarterly Report on Form 10-Q for the quarter ended March 31, 2010, as filed by Las Vegas Sands
Corp. with the Securities and Exchange Commission on the date hereof (the “Report™), 1 certify pursuant to 18 U.S.C.

Section 1350, as adopted pursuant to Section 906 of the Sarbanes-Oxley Act of 2002, that:

(1) The Report fully complies with the requirements of Section 13(a) or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934;
and

(2) The information contained in the Report fairly presents, in all material respects, the financial condition and results
of operations of Las Vegas Sands Corp.

By: /s/ Kenneth J. Kay
Kenneth J. Kay
Chief Financial Officer

Date: May 7, 2010
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Message

From: Murray, Patricia [Patricia.Murray@venetian.com]
Sent: 6/18/2009 1:46:12 AM

To: Jacobs, Steve [steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo]
CC: Leven, Michael [Mike.Leven@venetian.com]
Subject: Steve Jacobs Employment Contract

Attachments: Memo to Steve Jacobs- Draft Employment Agreement-June 17, 2009.doc; Venetian TM Travel Grades-June, 2009.pdf

Hi Steve,
Please find the attachments above relating to your Employment Contract.

Thanks!
Pattie
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a. $1.3 million US
b. 50% bonus
1. 25% Macau EBITDAR Performance
ii. 25% Individual Objectives to be mutually agreed on an annual basis

4. Equity

a. 125,000 shares LVSC at FMV, date of hire July 1, 2009
1. 125,000 shares vest July 1, 2011
ii. Possible additional equity grant based on performance — July 1, 2010

b. Conversion rights to transfer up to 100% of LVSC options, whether vested or
not, at the then current value (#shares x FMV), into ListCo options at initial
IPO list price. Rights subject to legal and or regulatory constraints (Note:
Unclear as to whether LVSC and ListCo ownership creates a conflict of
interests).

5. Expat Package (Attached is Company Travel Policy which includes Business
Class when 3 classes of service are offered and First Class when not for Senior
Executives (Business Class for Employees and Family)

a. $10,000. onetime fee to cover moving expense from Atlanta to Hong Kong

b. Housing Allowance: $7500./month US dollars. Company pays deposits if
required

c. Two Roundtrip Business Class tickets for self, spouse and daughter per year,
(advance purchase when possible)

d. School Tuition: Company will reimburse cost difference between what one
pays today in USA vs. education tuition in a foreign environment

e. Repatriation: Business Class airfare for employee and family, one 20 foot
container, company to pay termination fees (if any)

6. Expense reimbursement/Business Travel
a. Full reimbursement of expenses necessary to conduct business and in keeping

with company and IRS policy
b. Business travel: Per Company Policy per most senior Grade Level
7. Employee Benefit Plan: Ability to participate in any established plan(s) for senior

executives

{PAGE \* MERGEFORMAT }
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8. Vacation and Holidays: 4 weeks per annum, with right to carry over should
business demands prevent use

9. Change of Control: Provision to vest and terminate not for cause should Sheldon
G. Adelson or Miriam Adelson not be in control of company

10. Termination:
a. For Cause — Standard Language

b. Not For Cause — 1 Year severance, full vest

As CEO of a newly listed Hong Kong company it is expected you would spend a
minimum of four (4) days per week in Macau, using the most convenient mode of
transportation (ferry or helicopter). Obviously, there are days required in Hong Kong
that will take precedence but you should make every effort to be present in Macao as
much as possible. Your responsibilities as CEO will involve managing the Board of
Directors, Board Meetings, Road Show and public security, Investor Relations, etc. In
addition, you will be responsible for all Macao entities, and when 5 & 6 begins Matthew

Pryor will also report directly to you for any expansion activities.

Needless to say, it gives me great pleasure to present this extraordinary opportunity to a
person who represents not only outstanding capabilities as an executive, but also to an
individual whose ethical and personal conduct deserves the respect and admiration of his
peers and those whom he leads. T hope you understand the opportunity, and trust you will
accept our offer.

With all my support and hope for your success,

Mike Leven

{PAGE \* MERGEFORMAT }
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To: Leven, Michael[Mike.Leven@venetian.com]
From: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Sat 7/4/2009 8:21:22 AM

Subject: FW: Revised Ask

Steve Jacobs TS2.doc

Mike,

I have made the changes to the offer sheet to reflect our discussion on Friday and will have additional
information for you when next we meet.

Please note that as of now, | am not planning to meet you in Singapore.

Look forward to catching up.

Steve

Plaintiff Ex.153_00001

6-$&2%6 * 6-$5&2%6
6%



8.

9.

Steve Jacobs
Offer Terms and Conditions

Position: President and CEO Macau, listed company (ListCo)
a. Reporting into President and COO LVS or CEO/Chairman LVS
b. All staff to be direct reports, including President, Asia Development
Term: 2 years
Base Salary and Annual Bonus
a. 1.40M base (USD)
b. 50% bonus
1. 25% Macau EBITDAR Performance
il 25% Individual Objectives to be mutually agreed on an
annual basis
Equity
a. 1,000,000 shares ListCo at IPO issue price,
1. 500,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2010

1. 500,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2011
b. Should ListCo not go public by 12/31 2009, options in LVSC at FMV on
12/31/2009.
Expat package

a. 10,000 one time fee to cover moving expense from Atlanta to HK
b. Housing Allowance: 7500 per month, company pays deposits (if required)
c. Two Roundtrip Business Class tickets for self, dependants (advance
purchase when possible, upgradeable)
d. Full tuition for daughter at school of our choice (6" grade), company pays
deposits (if required)
(Note: Benefit due as I have already committed and am legally bound to pay
for 2009 in Atlanta)
e. Repatriation: Business airfare for employee and dependants, one 20 foot
container, company to pay termination fees (if any)
f.  Employee agrees to apply for Full Time Resident Status.
Expense reimbursement/ Business Travel
a. Full reimbursement of expenses necessary to conduct business and in
keeping with company and IRS policy
b. Business travel: Use of company aircraft (when available / practical / cost
effective) or business class
Employee Benefit Plan: Ability to participate in any established plan(s) for senior
executives
Vacation and Holidays: 4 weeks per annum, with right to carry over should
business demands prevent use
Change of Control: Provision to vest and terminate not for cause should Sheldon
or Mary not be in control of company

10. Termination:

a. For Cause — Standard Language
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b. Not For Cause — 1 Year severance, full vest
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To: Leven, Michael[Mike.Leven@venetian.com]
From: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Sun 7/19/2009 2:30:37 AM

Subject: Re: offer

Loolk forward to speaking after your rest. Should not be a problem finding a local for cfo.

From: Leven, Michael <Mike.Leven@venetian.com>
To: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Sun Jul 19 10:25:25 2009

Subject: offer

i made a little progress last nite delaying my arrival home til midnite i will call you when i get to las
vegas tommorow nite i have gotten some movement on the options i have been able to trade off some
salary for the housing allowance sga uncomfortable with salary amt as usual he has agreed that
making 5-6 million on options in the early going is worthwhile i have lost jeff burge i didnt want to let
him get in the way because i had you and arasi packages to contend with we will ahve to ook for a cfo
in hong kong not an expatriot i am going to bed good morning i will call when i get io lvs sun
niteabout 1 in the afternoon your time monday
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To: Leven, Michael[Mike.Leven@venetian.com]
From: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Wed 7/22/2009 3:59:05 PM

Subject: Revised Offer Sheet

Steve Jacobs TSF.doc

Mike,

I have reviewed the offer sheet Patty forwarded and our notes from past conversations. | have moved the
salary back up... and the housing allowance back down to the amount previously discussed.

Term has been extended to 3 years, shares have been reduced to 500,000 and the vesting is now
50%/25%/25%starting Jan 1, 2010.

Let me know if you have any questions elise | will assume that this is the offer you will present to the comp
committee.

Steve
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Steve Jacobs
Offer Terms and Conditions

1. Position: President and CEO Macau, listed company (ListCo)
a. Reporting into President and COO LVS or CEO/Chairman LVS
b. All staff to be direct reports, including President, Asia Development
2. Term: 3 years
3. Base Salary and Annual Bonus
a. 1.40M base (USD)
b. 50% bonus
1. 25% Achieving annual EBITDAR Performance as submitted and
approved by the BOD for Macau
1. 25% Individual Objectives to be mutually agreed on an
annual basis
4. Equity
a. 500,000 options in LVS to be granted date of hire at FMV. Should there
be an IPO of Macau, LVS options to be converted at PO into sufficient
numbers of ListCo options such that the aggregate FMV of ListCo at the
IPO list price is equal to the aggregate FMV of the LVS stock being
converted. Conversion to be tax free.

b. Vesting
1. 250,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2010
1. 125,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2011
1ii. 125,000 shares vest Jan 1, 2012

5. Expat package
a. 10,000 one time fee to cover moving expense from Atlanta to HK
b. Housing Allowance: 7500 per month, company pays deposits (if required)
c. Two Roundtrip Business Class tickets for self, dependants (advance
purchase when possible, upgradeable)
d. Full tuition for daughter at school of our choice (6" grade), company pays
deposits (if required)
(Note: daughter is already enrolled for 2009 in Atlanta)
e. Repatriation: Business airfare for employee and dependants, one 20 foot
container, company to pay termination fees (if any)
f.  Employee agrees to apply for Full Time Resident Status.
6. Expense reimbursement/ Business Travel
a. Full reimbursement of expenses necessary to conduct business and in
keeping with company and IRS policy
b. Business travel: Business class or above subject to prevailing company
policy
7. Employee Benefit Plan: Ability to participate in any established plan(s) for senior
executives
8. Vacation and Holidays: 4 weeks per annum, with right to carry over should
business demands prevent use
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9. Change of Control: Provision to accelerate vest and terminate not for cause
should Sheldon or Miri not be in control of company
10. Termination:
a. For Cause — Standard Language
b. Not For Cause — 1 Year severance, accelerated vest. Right to exercise for
1 year post termination.
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To: Leven, Michael[/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE
GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LevenM]

From: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Thur 7/30/2009 6:52:35 PM

Subject: Offer

Mike,
Thanks for the quick chat today regarding my contract.

I remain committed to getting us through the restructuring and IPO and am hopeful that as discussed,
there are longer term opportunities. | have gone back and reviewed the offer sheet sent to you earlier this
month. As discussed, | am prepared to lower the salary to 1.25 with 144k housing. | understand your
perspective on education and will agree. However, vacation and all remaining items should be submitted
as written.

Piease know that | am sincere on seeing this through and should Sheldon not agree to the ask (which is
substantially lower than my original) then it is in both our best interests to view this as a short term

assignment (3mths to a year, fees to be negotiated but substantially the original ask). It is simply not fair
that | keep my family in limbo as we must make commitments in Atlanta if we are not moving to HK.

Good luck with Sheldon. Let me know which direction we need to go.

Steve

Plaintiff Ex.175_00001

6-$&2%6
6%



To: dmt@pacifichasin.com[dmt@pacificbasin.com];
jschwartz@glprop.com[jschwartz@glprop.com]; iain.bruce@kcs.com[iain.bruce @kcs.com]

Cc: Adelson, Sheldon[adeison@venetian.com]; Siegel, Irwin[irwin.siegel@venetian.com]; Jacobs,
Steve[steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo]; SGA[SGA@venetian.com]
From: Leven, Michael

Sent: Tue 3/9/2010 9:23:25 AM
Subject: Re: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009

Sorry for all the problems let me see if | can explain. 1. Steve started with me as a consultant his deal and
salary changed around july 1 so his bonus which is 50percent would be for 8 months. 2.re vesting that is
lvs plan and sga suggestion we have a few exceptions at highest level. 3 re annual grants | am ok if we
say subject to financial resuits the company may consider them | don't have high concern about
metivation the world has changed and we don't do it here unless we perform. 4 | am ok with ceo
recommending under 250. 5. Re 5 highest paid that's the way we break it here. No magig as far as | am
concerned it can be 3. Hope this helps

Mike Leven
President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: David Turnbull <dmt@pacificbasin.com>

To: Leven, Michael; jschwartz@glprop.com <jschwartz@glprop.com>; iain.bruce@kcs.com
<iain.bruce@kcs.com>

Cc: Adelson, Sheldon; Siegel, Irwin; Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Tue Mar 09 01:01:00 2010

Subject: RE: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009

Mike.
OK

1. Only you know what you agreed with Steve Jacobs when you employed him so words
like..”I believe” are difficult for me to assess! Are you able to advise if a prorate was a
firm and understood agreement?

2. Will assume no IPO bonus. This is in any case a scparate item from agreeing the overall
ESOP/Bonus policies.

3. Vesting over 4 years. This is different from the recommendation. [ have no problems but
grateful your advice why.

4. No guarantee of annual grants even if the company meets targets is perhaps an ungenerous
and demotivating clause.

2. We agreed at the board on 9™ Feb that the CEO would agree options below the top tier..in this
regard we have proposed a salary below USD250,000. It seems unrealistic for the RemCom. to
assess all grants to hundreds of staff about whom we will know little? The total sum will be
agreed but the individual grants will be for the management. Is that not the way it should be.?
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3. Steve can advise re Pryor. He clearly does a lot of work for MBS so I am happy to exclude
him from our thinking.

4. I am happy to agree objectives with Steve for 2010 but I am a non exec director and so I feel
it is more appropriate for the executive authority to agree this.Over to you.

5. Understand that you want the top 5 linked to LVS performance. For my own benefit can you
advise how you concluded the top 5 only and what it is about their jobs that makes that so? What
are reasons for not just the top 3 or top 9 ?....surely it depends on what job they do what
interaction they have with other LVS divisions.? How each can lever off the LVS brand/contacts
etc

Also how shall we judge this external component?...It would be odd to just say....”depending
on how the others do” I think we need a bit more science. How do they meet their targets.
Would the results of LVS in this regard exclude the contribution from Macau to avoid double
counting? Etc etc.

I am getting just a tiny bit frustrated. Would you all be happier with a modest straight line
inexpensive programme?. Vesting over 4 years with some vague conditions for the top few that
the overall health of LVS will be taken into account for a part(25%) of their ESOP and Bonus? |
am doing my level best via interminable emails and different opinions to craft something that
might be more motivating and drive results. However, I am a mere humble non executive in this
organization and I am sure you have a lot of precedence which you want reinforced. I just need
to know what that is.

Best wishes David

From: Leven, Michael [mailto:Mike.Leven@venetian.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 09, 2010 4:13 PM

To: David Turnbull; jschwartz@glprop.com; iain.bruce@kcs.com
Cc: Adelson, Sheldon; Siegel, Irwin; Jacobs, Steve

Subject: Re: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009

Upon reading the option document [ have the followig comments. Steve jaccobs benus should be prorated
for the time he acted as ceo of scl. | believe that is 6 months 2. | agree with recommendation that noone
below 150us gets options 3.1 am firmly against any transaction bonus for anyone as alimentioned
received boni in full for 2009. 4.1 believe options should have 4 year grant and vesting. 5.options should
be granted only from the board with no guarantee of annual grants .6. The remuneration comm cannot
delegate to the ceo authority to grant options. 7.1 believe pryor is on singapore payroli and shouldn't get
options but | am not sure. 8.if desired | am happy to participate in steve jacobs 4 objectives for the year
with him 9.1 agree with jeff only the top 5 execs should be subject to Ivs @25# for full bonus
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Mike Leven
President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Leven, Michael

To: 'dmt@pacificbasin.com’ <dmt@pacificbasin.com>; 'jschwartz@glprop.com’
<jschwartz@glprop.com>; 'iain.bruce@kcs.com' <iain.bruce@kcs.com>

Cc: Adelson, Sheldon; Siegel, Irwin; Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Mon Mar 08 07:17:57 2010

Subject: Re: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009

i will read today and provide info before doing so | want you to know | shared my opinion on transaction
bonus with steve jacob | am against the principle especially for the top execs who were simply doing the
job they were paid for .we did give a small amt of options to those below but it was minimal | will agree if
the same is true in macau. | also shared my philosophy that disagrees with towers on options going tco
far down line and told steve | don't recommend he go below 150k salary on option grants a policy in place
in lvs lastly on 2010 bonus we have an approved plan that is similar to macau in place in all our units that
allows a maximum of 75# of 100 to be based on unit and individual performance. The other 25 becomes
eligible if the entire company scl and lvs make its target. The intent is to bond both companies
dependency on each other for maximum payout and to share time and efforts accordingly between the
companies. -rwin advised me sga is leaving this call to my advise. Pis comment on the above. Let me
emphasize again that the transaction options did not apply to the senior execs kay gonzalez or myself
their options were for performance.

Mike Leven
President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Paula Chan <paulachan@pacificbasin.com>

To: Jschwartz@GLProp.com <Jschwartz@GLProp.com>; iain.bruce@kcs.com <iain.bruce@kcs.com>
Cc: Adelson, Sheldon; Leven, Michael; Siegel, Irwin; Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Mon Mar 08 01:57:07 2010

Subject: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009

We have some important issues to resolve.

At our Board Meeting in Hong Kong on February 9" we agreed in principle the
ESOP plan proposed by Towers Watson (I have attached a copy for your
reference) and the bonus plan (copy also attached). At the meeting, we were
requested to leave the allocation for the top staff three in number — Jacobs, Weaver
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and Toh — for SGA/ML to review.

This has now come back to the Remuneration Committee here in Hong Kong to
resolve. I suggest a train of thought as follows:-

1. The bonus arrangements are relatively simple. In accordance with page 5 of
the attached document 2010 Annual Bonus and Incentive Plan, all but Grade A —
B1 have been paid. I suggest we pay according to their contracts with the
exception of Weaver who had specific requirements and the recommendation I
gather is zero. I have agreed Ben Toh’s payment of 35% of his salary of
USD450,000 for 2009 and Steve Jacobs was worried about Ben and felt we needed
to settle this matter. In the interest of speed, I agreed to this.

Jacobs has a contractual commitment of 45% bonus on his salary of USD1.3 M
(Steve - please confirm this was pay for 2009 rather than your salary for 2010.)

I have received very good comments from Mike Leven on Steve’s performance
and from my brief exposure to the Company it would now appear to be in first
class hands. It is never easy to inherit a difficult situation and Steve has clearly
righted many wrongs and brought the Company to market at a very high valuation.
[ recommend immediate payment of his bonus.

2. The ESOP Scheme

There is some view I believe that as with LVSC there might be a realistic
possibility of similar major hikes in SCL stock. We should remind ourselves that
SCL was floated at a historic (or rather 2009 earnings) P/E of 50 times and
EBITDAR of over 11 times. These are very big numbers and the chances of a
doubling, taking the market capitalization to around USD20 billion, are limited in

Plaintiff Ex.508_00004
6%



the medium term.

I have asked Steve Jacobs for his recommendations for the staff earning above
USD250,000 p.a. and they are attached with this letter. I recommend adoption of
this proposal. (See attachment to Jacobs’ letter March 8", 2010.)

I also recommend adoption of the scheme for all other staff. You will note from
Jacobs’ memo March 8" 2010 that provided approval is received no later than
March 12" management will be able to award shares to participants before March
26" s0 as to be in compliance with the HKSE requirements that prohibit shares
from being distributed within 30 days of the Board Meeting in which the annual
results of the Company are approved. It would be a pity to let this issue drift
further.

3. TPO Bonus

SCL staff are aware that LVSC staff received share options for handling of the IPO
of SCL. There is no doubt that the floatation of SCL at the multiples achieved was
a success. Expectations are high amongst the investing public to justify these
sums. It would seem fair, therefore, to grant a bonus to the key staff who helped
bring this about. I have asked Jacobs to give me a recommendation (including his
own) and they are attached for approval - page 2 of Attachment to Jacobs’ letter
March 8 2010). Remember these are not LVSC shares but SCL shares.

The scheme varies from the LVSC Scheme in that it is non-linear with a geometric
progression at the end of the curve for higher paid employees. This was the
Towers Watson recommendation for SCL. It compares with those offered by our
competition and for those seeking to make a comparison with LVSC please recall
it is based on a very fully priced HKD11 stock (USD1.40).
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4. Non-Executive Directors

It is proposed that non-executive directors receive 50,000 options. In the case of
the independent non-executive directors, this would help raise the director’s fees to
a reasonable level (assuming the Company’s share price increased steadily). For
the size, complexity and peculiar liability of SCL the existing fee is low. [ leave
this to others to determine. Contrary to the Towers Watson report, I gather
restricted stock is not possible under HK rules (double check with Jacobs).

In all of the above, it is foreseen that the ESOP would be awarded each year on a
rolling 3-year vesting at one third per year.

TWO FINAL COMMENTS

1. Tam advised that the Macau Government was insistent that lower level staff
received their one-month bonus payment and that more importantly — a failure to
do so would/could jeopardize the issuance of blue cards which are so vital for our
expansion programme. Any meaningful reduction of total bonus amount could
only be achieved by penalizing the higher paid.

2. Matters concerning Weaver and his departure are still under discussion.

In the interest of openness and speed of resolution, I have copied this to Steve
Jacobs.
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I have briefly discussed with Jacobs the need to agree key result objectives for
2010. I gather Mike that you were going to discuss this. However, would you like
me to agree these with him and send them to you for review?

The Venetian Resort~Hotel~Casino
3355 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109

The Venetian is the world's largest five-diamond resort.

[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF
THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR
AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING
OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED
THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR
REPLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU ]
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Re: Question

From: "Jacobs, Steve" <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
To: "Leven, Michael" <mike.leven@venetian.com>

Date: Wed, 10 Mar 2010 21:02:02 +0000

The 1 million shares was not for IPO transaction. It was the written ask which was agreed for two years of
service. It was subsequently pulled back as sga / charlie did not support.

Regarding the board meeting, Betty is working a few dates (pre and post opening). It would be great if
you could route through.

Once | get a date | will then have Luis contact others to confirm attendance.

LVS stock climbing nicely in anticipation of MBS! Analysts are now quoting the hours left until opening.
Here's to a successful and profitable opening...

Steve

From: Leven, Michael <Mike.Leven@venetian.com>
To: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Thu Mar 11 04:39:48 2010

Subject: Re: Question

1 millionshare ask for the transaction? Not sure I remember any of that I do know your term sheet
alowsu to convert so you are not penalized with one stock or the other. I thought that was the intent of
our deal wrn you bnecame ryin permanent. Re bd mtg still trying to get the april mtg in person inhk after
ding opening so that we can do it together say 29 ® sing whichever workso

Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer

Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Jacobs, Steve <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
To: Leven, Michael

Sent: Wed Mar 10 12:26:55 2010

Subject: RE: Question

Mike,

My ask was 1M shares which at the time were below $10 usd. The original term we agreed was two
years. As you will recall, we ran into Charlie / SGA issues regarding the amount and we agreed to
discuss after the IPO. You also asked that we extend from two to three years. You counseled me to be
patient and stated, that future options / grants would be under the purvey of the SCL Board.
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With this in mind, we agreed the terms on a tear sheet on August 3. The stock closed that date at
10.06. Gayle Hyman [Privileged AC
Privileged AC

Mike, I have demonstrated my value to the company. As such, I believe I should participate in a
meaningful way in the rewards. Regardless, I joined as a favor to help a friend, and nothing has
changed. I have never left a job undone, and will not do so now.

With regard to the ESOP, I look forward to better understanding the issues/objections. When I left LV,
you stated both my bonus and the ESOP had been approved, but as with any large board, their are
always a myriad of options... and opinions. It is my hope that we will find common ground this week.

Regarding the 2009 LVS grants to Ken, Al et al, it is troubling when I read emails which state

the grants where based on 'annual performance’ and 'the fact that full bonuses were not paid'. I was in
the room when Charlie updated the board on the stock awards and he specifically stated it was due to
the IPO. I am much more comfortable simply stating that a transaction bonus will not paid in SCL as we
are in the process of implementing an ESOP, then trying to address the circular logic in the above
statement (LVS executives were not entitled to a full bonus thus we compensated them by awarding
stock???77?).

Last but not least, I need your help and support to get the Boards and LVS and SCL into a joint

session. It is essential that both boards understand their respective roles and responsibilities relating to
corporate governance and oversight. I know we would all like the business to be "run as usual”,

but there are some practical issues and requirements that come with being a public company on the
HKSE. To that end, I have asked Allen and Overy |Privileged AC

Privileged AC

Steve

From: Leven, Michael [mailto:Mike.Leven@venetian.com]
Sent: Wed 3/10/2010 7:49 AM

To: Jacobs, Steve

Subject: Question

Re your options you have 500k Ivs were you expecting to get scl too or did we say that was the grant or
were we going to trade the grant for scl shares I seem to remember it was either or but I am not sure I
don't remember it being both to start with I do remember that 5 to 10 million d ollars was a targeted
earnings goal

Mike Leven

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00145336
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President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

The Venetian Resort~Hotel~Casino
3355 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109

The largest and most spectacular four-star, five-diamond resort in the world.

[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE
INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR
COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS
MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL AND
THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU.]

DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR
THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE
IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL
AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU. HTML
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DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR
THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE
IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL
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AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU. HTML
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Re: Steve Jacobs term sheet

From: charles.forman@centricpartners.com
To: "Siegel, Irwin" <irwin.siegel@venetian.com>
Date: Wed, 10 Mar 2010 05:22:57 +0000

It doesn’t appear to promise him SCIL. options this year.

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

From: "Siegel, Irwin" <irwin.siegel @ venetian.com>

Date: Tue, 9 Mar 2010 21:36:56 -0500

To: Leven, Michael<Mike.Leven @ venetian.com>; Charles Forman<charles.forman @centricpartners.com>

Subject: FW: Steve Jacobs term sheet

In light of the attached agreement with Jacebs, it looks like it will be dif ficult to modify his
borus computation fo include a component for total corporate earnings.

Irwin A. Siegel

Cell (404) 272-1822
Home {404) 467-9701
Fax (404) 814-9691
N.C. (828) 526-1793

From: Hyman, Gayle

Sent: Tuesday, March 09, 2010 8:16 PM
To: Siegel, Irwin

Subject: Steve Jacobs term sheet

Irwin - here’s the term sheet for Steve’s employment arrangements.
Best regards.

Gayle M. Hyman

Vice President and Deputy General Counsel
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

3355 L.as Vegas Boulevard South

Las Vegas, Nevada 89109

(702} 733-5322 (t=l)

33-5088 (fax}

36-8959 {mobiie}

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00234038
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To: Jacobs, Steve[steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo]
From: Leven, Michael

Sent: Fri 2/12/2010 6:02:03 AM

Subject: FW: Jacobs goal for 2010

From: David Turnbull [mailto:dmt@pacificbasin.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2010 11:44 PM

To: Leven, Michael; Siegel, Irwin

Cc: Bruce lain; Jeffrey Schwartz

Subject: RE: Jacobs goal for 2010

Well put indeed

From: Leven, Michael [mailto:Mike.Leven@venetian.com]
Sent: Thursday, February 11, 2010 1:18 AM

To: David Turnbull; Siegel, Irwin

Cc: Bruce lain; Jeffrey Schwartz

Subject: RE: Jacobs goal for 2010

Steve and | will set goals for 2010 shortly there is no question as to
steves performance the titanic hit the iceberg he arrived and not
only saved the passengers he saved the ship

From: David Turnbull [mailto:dmt@pacificbasin.com]
Sent: Tuesday, February 09, 2010 6:05 PM

To: Siegel, Irwin

Cc: Bruce lain; Jeffrey Schwartz; Leven, Michael
Subject: RE: Jacobs goal for 2010

My fault, | should have raised that yesterday. | understand that these
goals have not yet been set. | not aware that any formal goals were set
for 2009 although even from my brief experience of the company | believe
it is easy to make a very positive assessment of Steve's performance

last year.

How do we/you want to proceed on this?

From: Siegel, Irwin [mailto:irwin.siegel@venetian.com]
Sent: Wednesday, February 10, 2010 3:44 AM

To: David Turnbuli

Cc: Bruce lain; Jeffrey Schwartz; Leven Mike

Subject: Jacobs goal for 2010

Do we need to have copy of Jacobs goals in order to determine % of
bonus earned in 20107

Irwin Siegel

Cell 404 272 1822
Home 404 467 9701
NC 828 526 1793
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[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE [S INTENDED ONLY FOR
THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE
IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL
AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU ]
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Re: ltems for phone call

From: charles.forman@centricpartners.com
To: "Siegel, Irwin" <irwin.siegel@yvenetian.com>, "Leven, Michael" <mike.leven@venetian.com>
Date: Tue, 09 Mar 2010 23:24:29 +0000

10% of 8Billion is 800M so there are plenty of shares in the pool but it still seems like ridiculous grants are being suggested. JTacobs is
making too much money. It's time to take a step back, talk with SGA and Leven, and take a sober look at what this is doing to morale
and structure in our company. If Jacobs quits we'll find someone else. I1e's not there for the long run anyway.

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

From: "Siegel, Irwin" <irwin.siegel @venetian.com>

Date: Tue, 9 Mar 2010 17:58:35 -0500

To: Charles Forman<charles.forman@ centricpartners.com>
Cc: Hyman, Gayle<Gayle.[Hyman @ venetian.com>
Subject: RE: Ttems for phone call

Privileged AC

Irwin A. Siegel

Cell (404) 272-1822
Hoime (404) 467-9701
Fax (404) 814-9691
N.C. (828) 526-1793

From: charles.forman@centricpartners.com [mailto:charles.forman@centricpartners.com]
Sent: Tuesday, March 09, 2010 5:18 PM

To: Siegel, Irwin

Subject: Re: Items for phone call

Well done. Query him on the size of the option pool and, at this rate, when will they ave to go back to
shareholders for approval on an increas in the pool. I am going to write to Gayle[Privileged AC

Privileged AC

Sent from my Verizon Wireless BlackBerry

From: "Siegel, Irwin" <irwin.siegel @ venetian.com>

Date: Tue, 9 Mar 2010 16:29:16 -0500

To: David Turnbull<dmt@ pacificbasin.com>

Cc: Leven, Michael<Mike.Leven @venetian.com>; Charles Forman<charles.forman @centricpartners.com>;
Jschwartz@GLProp.com<Jschwartz@GLProp.com>

Subject: Items for phone call

Bavid,

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00135366
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Although I am not the mother cat, I will fry fo summarize where I think we are and what is
still ahead. And please understand that I do believe you have been put in somewhat of an unfair
position due to a lack of knowledge of LVS practices and limited guidance from its executives.

Now let's see how we move forward.

1) As 1o 2010 bonus plan, T believe the only issue relates to including a component for total
LVS earnings achievement. What has been put in place for the rest of the LVS units is as
follows. 25% of bonus is tied to Company wide EBITDAR target, 25% of bonus is tied to
operating unit EBITDAR target and 50% of bonus tied to individual achievement of performance
objectives. In each of the quantitative measures there is a range of 90% to 110%.

By way of an example, let's say we have an employee with a $600,000 annuel base salary and a
50 % or $300,000 bonus opportunity. Let’s say further that the Company wide target is $28
and it earns $2.1B (5% more than target), the operating unit has a target of $1.58 and it
achieves its target, and further assume that the individual employee achieves all persenal
objectives. The bonus for the year would be:

Corp bonus $75,000 (25% of $300,000)
Add't Corp Bonus  $3,750 (extra 5%)
Unit bonus $75,000
Personal $150,000
For a total of $303,750.

If we can agree on the concept, I believe the specific percentage allocated to the Corp target

can be adjusted. Do you think this will work?

2} There will be no IPQO related bonus,

3) The stock option plan will be available only to employees earning more than $150,000 US per
year and would have a 4 year vesting period. The CEQ could have authority for option grants to
employees earning $150-$250. Comp committee approval required for higher paid.

4} T would still like to better understand the mathematics of the option plan, both as o the
number of shares to be granted and the annual charge to earnings. I think we need some more
input from Towers to see how this plan would position our senior executives relative to others in
the market. It does appear to be somewhat rich at the top.

5} As to director comp can I propose the following. Base comp raised to $50,000. Committee
chairs get extra $25,000. Committee members get extra $5,000 per committee. There is an

annual grant of either options or restricted stock with an implied value of $50,000.

6) We need to understand the haste for the approval of the stock option grant. If we have until
March 26 to distribute the shares, why is approval required by March 12?

I look forward to talking with you at 10AM your time Wed March 10.
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Irwin A. Siegel

Cell (404) 272-1822
Home (404) 467-9701
Fax (404) 814-9691
N.C. (828) 526-1793
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To: dmt@pacificbasin.com[dmt@pacificbasin.com];
jschwartz@glprop.com[jschwartz@glprop.com]; iain.bruce@kcs.com[iain.bruce @kcs.com]

Cc: Adelson, Sheldon[adeison@venetian.com]; Siegel, Irwin[irwin.siegel@venetian.com]; Jacobs,
Steve[steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo]
From: Leven, Michael

Sent: Tue 3/9/2010 8:12:46 AM
Subject: Re: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009

Upeon reading the option document | have the followig comments. Steve jacobs bonus should be prorated
for the time he acted as ceo of scl. | believe that is 6 months 2. | agree with recommendation that noone
below 150us gets options 3.1 am firmly against any transaction bonus for anyone as allmentioned
received boni in full for 2008. 4.1 believe options should have 4 year grant and vesting. 5.options shouid
be granted only from the board with no guarantee of annual grants .6. The remuneration comm cannot
delegate to the ceo authority to grant options. 7.1 believe pryor is on singapore payroll and shouldn't get
options but | am not sure. 8.if desired | am happy to participate in steve jacobs 4 objectives for the year
with him 9.1 agree with jeff only the top 5 execs should be subject to lvs @25# for full bonus

Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer

Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Leven, Michael

To: 'dmt@pacificbasin.com' <dmt@pacificbasin.com>; 'jschwartz@glprop.com'
<jschwartz@glprop.com>; 'iain.bruce@kcs.com' <iain.bruce@kcs.com>

Cc: Adelson, Sheldon; Siegel, Irwin; Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Mon Mar 08 07:17:57 2010

Subject: Re: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009

I will read today and provide info before doing so | want you to know | shared my opinion on transaction
bonus with steve jacob | am against the princigle especially for the top execs who were simply doing the
job they were paid for .we did give a small amt of options to those beiow but it was minimai | will agree if
the same is true in macau. ! also shared my philosophy that disagrees with towers on options going too
far down line and told steve | don't recommend he go below 150k salary on option grants a policy in place
in lvs iastly on 2010 bonus we have an approved plan that is similar to macau in place in all our units that
allows a maximum of 75# of 100 to be based on unit and individual performance. The other 25 becomes
eligible if the entire company scl and lvs make its target. The intent is to bond both companies
dependency on each other for maximum payout and o share time and efforts accordingly between the
companies. -rwin advised me sga is leaving this call to my advise. Pls comment on the above. Let me
emphasize again that the transaction options did not apply to the senior execs kay gonzalez or myself
their options were for performance.

Mike Leven
President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Paula Chan <paulachan@pacificbasin.com>

To: Jschwartz@GLProp.com <Jschwartz@GLProp.com>; iain.bruce@kcs.com <iain.bruce@kcs.com>
Cc: Adelson, Sheldon; Leven, Michael; Siegel, Irwin; Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Mon Mar 08 01:57:07 2010

Subject: Bonus and ESOP for SCL 2009
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We have some important issues to resolve.

At our Board Meeting in Hong Kong on February 9", we agreed in principle the
ESOP plan proposed by Towers Watson (I have attached a copy for your
reference) and the bonus plan (copy also attached). At the meeting, we were
requested to leave the allocation for the top staff three in number — Jacobs, Weaver
and Toh — for SGA/ML to review.

This has now come back to the Remuneration Committee here in Hong Kong to
resolve. I suggest a train of thought as follows:-

1. The bonus arrangements are relatively simple. In accordance with page S of
the attached document 2010 Annual Bonus and Incentive Plan, all but Grade A —
B1 have been paid. I suggest we pay according to their contracts with the
exception of Weaver who had specific requirements and the recommendation [
gather is zero. I have agreed Ben Toh’s payment of 35% of his salary of
USD450,000 for 2009 and Steve Jacobs was worried about Ben and felt we needed
to settle this matter. In the interest of speed, I agreed to this.

Jacobs has a contractual commitment of 45% bonus on his salary of USD1.3 M
(Steve - please confirm this was pay for 2009 rather than your salary for 2010.)

I have received very good comments from Mike Leven on Steve’s performance
and from my brief exposure to the Company it would now appear to be in first
class hands. It is never easy to inherit a difficult situation and Steve has clearly
righted many wrongs and brought the Company to market at a very high valuation.
I recommend immediate payment of his bonus.
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2. The ESOP Scheme

There is some view I believe that as with LVSC there might be a realistic
possibility of similar major hikes in SCL stock. We should remind ourselves that
SCL was floated at a historic (or rather 2009 earnings) P/E of 50 times and
EBITDAR of over 11 times. These are very big numbers and the chances of a
doubling, taking the market capitalization to around USD20 billion, are limited in
the medium term.

I have asked Steve Jacobs for his recommendations for the staff earning above
USD250,000 p.a. and they are attached with this letter. I recommend adoption of
this proposal. (See attachment to Jacobs’ letter March 8" 2010.)

I also recommend adoption of the scheme for all other staff. You will note from
Jacobs’ memo March 8%, 2010 that provided approval is received no later than
March 12® management will be able to award shares to participants before March
26™ 50 as to be in compliance with the HKSE requirements that prohibit shares
from being distributed within 30 days of the Board Meeting in which the annual
results of the Company are approved. It would be a pity to let this issue drift
further.

3. IPO Bonus

SCL staff are aware that LVSC staff received share options for handling of the [PO
of SCL. There is no doubt that the floatation of SCL at the multiples achieved was
a success. Expectations are high amongst the investing public to justify these
sums. It would seem fair, therefore, to grant a bonus to the key staff who helped
bring this about. I have asked Jacobs to give me a recommendation (including his
own) and they are attached for approval - page 2 of Attachment to Jacobs’ letter
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March 8" 2010). Remember these are not LVSC shares but SCL shares.

The scheme varies from the LVSC Scheme in that it is non-linear with a geometric
progression at the end of the curve for higher paid employees. This was the
Towers Watson recommendation for SCL. It compares with those offered by our
competition and for those seeking to make a comparison with LVSC please recall
it is based on a very fully priced HKD11 stock (USD1.40).

4. Non-Executive Directors

It is proposed that non-executive directors receive 50,000 options. In the case of
the independent non-executive directors, this would help raise the director’s fees to
a reasonable level (assuming the Company’s share price increased steadily). For
the size, complexity and peculiar liability of SCL the existing fee is low. I leave
this to others to determine. Contrary to the Towers Watson report, I gather
restricted stock is not possible under HK rules (double check with Jacobs).

In all of the above, it is foreseen that the ESOP would be awarded each year on a
rolling 3-year vesting at one third per year.

TWO FINAL COMMENTS

1. Tam advised that the Macau Government was insistent that lower level staff
received their one-month bonus payment and that more importantly — a failure to
do so would/could jeopardize the issuance of blue cards which are so vital for our
expansion programme. Any meaningful reduction of total bonus amount could
only be achieved by penalizing the higher paid.
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2. Matters concerning Weaver and his departure are still under discussion.

In the interest of openness and speed of resolution, I have copied this to Steve
Jacobs.

I have briefly discussed with Jacobs the need to agree key result objectives for
2010. I gather Mike that you were going to discuss this. However, would you like
me to agree these with him and send them to you for review?
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To: Jacobs, Steve
Subject: Question

Re vour options you have 500k Ivs were you expecting to get scl too or did we say that was the grant or were we going to trade the
grant for scl shares I secem to remember it was either or but I am not sure I don't remember it being both to start with I do remember
that 5 to 10 million d ollars was a targeted earnings goal

Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer

Las Vegas Sands Corp.

The Venetian Resort~Hotel~Casino
3355 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109

The largest and most spectacular four-star, five-diamond resort in the world.

[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL
OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY
TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU ]
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Re: Steve Jacobs ESOP

From: “Leven, Michael" <"/o=venetian_resort/ou=venetian/cn=recipients/cn=levenm">
To: jschwartz@glprop.com
Date: Wed, 21 Apr 2010 12:31:33 +0000

T

Jeff the deal on options was agreed on a conversion formula it sounds ok but he was given lvs options that were to convert. You
should understand it. My opinion is all raises should be annual iyt is ok on anniversary which | think is july 1 | can't vcomment on
those below | don't know the histiry as usual no disvcussion wiyh me steve will run his cvompany nbut he will not last ionhger than
end ogf this year he wants to be independent so do we all but it doesn't work thaty way

Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer

Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Schwartz, Jeffrey <jschwarz@glprop.com>
To: Leven, Michael

Sent: Wed Apr 21 02:53:15 2010

Subject: Fw: Steve Jacobs ESOP

Mike,
Are you and Sheldon ok with this amount. You know | like Steve and want him to do well. Don't want to great another situation where
Sheldon gets upset with Steve.

| can and will suppoert this increase for him if you deem appropriate, he's worked hard, and successfully, in adverse conditions.
Let me know.

Thanks,

Jeff

Jeffrey H. Schwariz

Chairman

Global Logistic Properties

+1 424 229 2088

Jschwartz@glprop.com

From: David Turnbull <dmt@pacificbasin.com>

To: lain.bruce@kcs.com <Iain.bruce@kcs.com>; Schwartz, Jeffrey
Sent: Wed Apr 21 16:41:29 2010

Subject: Steve Jacobs ESOP

lain/Jeff,

This is the last oustanding matter we have to deal with, Steve's options. Under the formula ( and taking into account the relative LVS
and SCL stock prices ) Steve would be due 1,700,000 options. We have agreed an increase over and above the formula for a small
number of senior staff recommended by Steve. This has been in the plus or minus 30 to 70 % range. | believe we need to reward
Steve accordingly. Reasons:

1) He is handling a very difficult environment in Macau calmly and well. Macau is not an easy place and is very different from HK
2) He is alone with Weaver {eaving and who is now fairly demob happy.

3) He handles the internal Sands politics and difficulties calmly and well.

4) He is now well versed in how Asia/Macau works and is a valuable commodity

Therefore | suggest an award of 2,500,000 options which as you know vest over four years. As with all staff this is a one time grant
but | feel for key people we will be reviewing this on an annual basis.

Privately, | should add that Steve is still not wholly happy with some past issues relating to his joining arrangements at LVS but he
understands that we cannot resolve these at the SCL level. | will reach out to Mike Leven .
| find Steve's attitude to his terms very undemanding and refreshingly considerate in this day and age.

| would be most grateful for your support.

Best. David

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00117501
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From: Leven, Michael <Mike.Leven@venetian.com>

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2010 4:15 PM

To: 'Schwartz, Jeffrey' <jschwartz@ glprop.com>
Ce: Kay, Kenneth <Ken. Kay@ Venetian.com>
Subject: FW: Steve Jacobs ESOP

fyi

From: Leven, Michael

Sent: Thursday, April 22, 2010 9:13 AM
To: 'David Turnbull’

Subject: RE: Steve Jacobs ESOP

HELLO BAVID 1 WOULD LIKE TO HAVE A PRIVATE AND CONFIBENTIAL MEETING WATH YOU TO DISCUSS THE SITUATION Wh
WE ARE IN MACAU FRIDAY, THERE iS A SIGNIFICANT AMOUNT OF HISTORY THAT YOU SHOULD KNOW ALSO THERE ARE SERIOLUS
PROBLEMS THAT HAVE ARISEN AND HAVE ESCALATED RECENTLY HERE AND THERE NOT ONLY AT HIGH LEVELS BUT AT LEVELS
THAT YOU ARE UNAWARE OF. § AM UPEBVILLING TO DEAL WITH 1T 8Y TELEPHONE OR BY EMAIL, | HOPE ¥OU UNDERSTAND AND
ASK THAT YOU INDULGE ME FOR A WEEK TO HEAR MY EVALUATION OF THE CURRENT CONDITIONS, HOPE YOU ARE WELL
SINCERELY APGLOGIE FOR THE DIFFCULTIES YOU HAVE BEEN INVOLVED IN AND TRUST WE CAN MOVE FORWARD (N A BETTER
WAY IN THE FUTUREMIKE

From: David Turnbull [mailto:dmt@pacificbasin.com]
Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2010 7:02 PM

To: Leven, Michael

Cc: Paula Chan

Subject: FW: Steve Jacobs ESOP

Mike, this is the final salary arrangement till end of this year. lain Bruce has confirmed his support. Jeff Schwartz thought | should
check with Sheldon but as he in effect reports to you | would be grateful for your advice. However, | do feel that this is more than
justified in view of the sterling job Steve is doing and the difficuit circumstances we find ourselves in.

Best. David

From:

Sent: Wednesday, April 21, 2010 4:01 PM
To: lain.bruce@kcs.com; Schwartz, Jeffrey
Subject: Steve Jacobs ESOP

lain/Jeff,

This is the last oustanding matter we have to deal with, Steve's options. Under the formula ( and taking into account the relative LVS
and SCL stock prices ) Steve would be due 1,700,000 options. We have agreed an increase over and above the formula for a small
number of senior staff recommended by Steve. This has been in the plus or minus 30 to 70 % range. | believe we need to reward
Steve accordingly.Reasons:

1) He is handling a very difficult environment in Macau calmly and well. Macau is not an easy place and is very different from HK

2) He is alone with Weaver leaving and who is now fairly demob happy.

3) He handles the internal Sands politics and difficulties calmly and well.

4) He is now well versed in how Asia/Macau works and is a valuable commodity

Therefore | suggest an award of 2,500,000 options which as you know vest over four years. As with all staff this is a one time grant
but | feel for key people we will be reviewing this on an annual basis.

| would be most grateful for your support.

Best. David
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To: Jacobs, Steve[steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo]
From: Leven, Michael

Sent: Tue 5/4/2010 11:39:14 PM

Subject: Re: SCL Grant

If it works. Ok on option. | will call you later
Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer

Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Jacobs, Steve <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
To: Leven, Michael

Sent: Tue May 04 15:40:29 2010

Subject: Re: SCL Grant

Yes.
Two year grant, Fifty percent vests Jan 2011 and remainder Jan 2012.
Hope the board meeting goes well. Do you want me on the earnings call?

Steve

From: Leven, Michael <Mike.Leven@Iasvegassands.com>
To: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Wed May 05 00:22:28 2010

Subject: Re: SCL Grant

Isn't that what we agreed

Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Jacobs, Steve <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
To: Leven, Michael

Cc: dmt@pacificbasin.com <dmt@pacificbasin.com>
Sent: Tue May 04 05:06:38 2010

Subject: SCL Grant

Mike,

| spoke with David concerning the proposed 2.5m SCL share grant for me. You and | discussed and
agreed a two year vest January 2010 and 2011. David understood this to be only for Grant. Can you

please clarify as | would like to get this done prior to the earning release.

SJACOBS00058143-00001
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Thanks.

Steve

DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY
FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER
OF THIS MESSAGE 1S NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE
EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED
RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION,
DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN
PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU. HTML
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Re: SCL Grant

From: "Schwartz, Jeffrey" <jschwartz@glprop.com>
To: dmt@pacificbasin.com, iain.bruce@kcs.com
Cc: "Jacobs, Steve" <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>, "Leven, Michael"

<mike.leven@venetian.com>

Date: Wed, 05 May 2010 08:11:54 +0000

If ok w you and Mike, approved.
Jeffrey H. Schwartz

Chairman

Global Logistic Properties
Jschwartz@glprop.com

+1 424 229 2088

From: David Turnbull <dmt@pacificbasin.com>

To: Schwartz, Jeffrey; iain.bruce@kcs.com <iain.bruce@kcs.com>

Cc: steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
Sent: Wed May 05 16:09:55 2010

Subject: Fw: SCL Grant

I have consulted with Mike Leven and we have agreed 2500,000 options 50 percent vested January 2011
and the balance January 2012. We need to approve before Friday( HK time) Grateful your reply by
return. Mny tks

From: Jacobs, Steve <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
To: David Turnbull

Sent: Wed May 05 07:46:39 2010

Subject: Fw: SCL Grant

See below... And thank you.

From: Leven, Michael <Mike.Leven@lasvegassands.com>
To: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Wed May 05 07:39:13 2010

Subject: Re: SCL Grant

If it works. Ok on option. I will call you later
Mike Leven
President and Chief Operating Officer

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00117305
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Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Jacobs, Steve <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
To: Leven, Michael

Sent: Tue May 04 15:40:29 2010

Subject: Re: SCL Grant

Yes.
Two year grant, Fifty percent vests Jan 2011 and remainder Jan 2012,
Hope the board meeting goes well. Do you want me on the earnings call?

Steve

From: Leven, Michael <Mike.Leven@Ilasvegassands.com>
To: Jacobs, Steve

Sent: Wed May 05 00:22:28 2010

Subject: Re: SCL Grant

Isn't that what we agreed

Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

From: Jacobs, Steve <steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo>
To: Leven, Michael

Cc: dmt@pacificbasin.com <dmt@pacificbasin.com>>
Sent: Tue May 04 05:06:38 2010

Subject: SCL Grant

Mike,

I spoke with David concerning the proposed 2.5m SCL share grant for me. You and I discussed and
agreed a two year vest January 2010 and 2011. David understood this to be only for Grant. Can you
please clarify as I would like to get this done prior to the earning release.

Thanks.

Steve
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DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR
THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE
IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL
AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU. HTML

DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR
THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS
MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT
RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY
NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS
COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE
IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL
AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU. HTML
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Re: SGA's meeting with tourism minister got cancelled 2 hrs before

From: "Dumont, Patrick” <"/o=venetian_resort/ou=venetian resort exchange
cluster/cn=recipients/cn=dumontp”>

To: “Leven, Michael" <mike.leven@lasvegassands.com>

Date: Wed, 30 Jun 2010 06:35:39 +0000

A T Y

We're sitting with George the board member and he just told SGA to not state ever that Asians love to gamble anditis in
their culture. Says they all know it but they want to keep it quiet and not be identified with it. That it is perhaps a bit
offensive.

From: Leven, Michael

To: Dumont, Patrick

Sent: Tue Jun 29 23:12:33 2010

Subject: RE: SGA's meeting with tourism minister got cancelled 2 hrs before

i dont disagree as long as we hire the coo the latest jacobs headlines about airlines growth predictions etc. as well as
his selling of stock without informing us as courtesy simply verify decision made we will talk later when you get back
about exorcism startegy

From: Dumont, Patrick

Sent: Tue 6/29/2010 11:05 PM

To: Leven, Michael

Subject: Re: SGA's meeting with tourism minister got cancelled 2 hrs before

ldeal SCL. CEO may be a Chinese national with family standing and proper relationships within the culture/business
community, partnered with asia-experienced CQOO.

From: Leven, Michael

To: Dumont, Patrick

Sent: Tue Jun 29 22:50:41 2010

Subject: RE: SGA's meeting with tourism minister got cancelled 2 hrs before

typical i am cancelling the leadership team mtg on july 19 and 20 i dont want jacobs there i will meet with others
individually to discuss organizational staffing needs during that time goldstein and arasi  note going out at this writing

From: Dumont, Patrick

Sent: Tue 6/29/2010 10:45 PM

To: Leven, Michael

Subject: SGA's meeting with tourism minister got cancelled 2 hrs before

Told Albright’s people that the minister was informed about what he said regarding Hinan island and cancelled the meeting. Not sure
what he said or what that means. We're in discussions now to try and understand. Will Ict you know as we hear more.

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00235110
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Re: Re discussion

From: "Siegel, Irwin" <irwin.siegel@venetian.com=>

To: "Leven, Michael" <mike.leven@lasvegassands.com>
Date: Thu, 08 Jul 2010 16:58:14 +0000

Will do

Irwin Siegel

Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse typos

Cell 404 272 1822
Home 404 467 9701
NC 828 526 1793

On Jul 8, 2010, at 12:56 PM, "Leven, Michael" <Mike.Leven@Ilasvegassands.com> wrote:

> Just her not my wife

> Mike Leven

> President and Chief Operating Officer
> Las Vegas Sands Corp.

> - Original Message -----

> From: Siegel, Irwin

> To: Leven, Michael

> Sent: Thu Jul 08 09:38:12 2010

> Subject: Re: Re discussion

>

> | need to discuss with Faye. OK?

>

> Irwin Siegel

>

> Sent from my iPhone. Please excuse typos

>

> Cell 404 272 1822

> Home 404 467 9701

> NC 828 526 1793

>

>On Jul 8, 2010, at 11:37 AM, "Leven, Michael" <Mike.Leven@lasvegassands.com> wrote:
>

>> Sga ok. He also wants me to taglk to turnbull I have sent an email not mentioning you to advise him. Spoke to rob.
He prefers we wait and do search. Sga thinks jacobs will find out | think he would rather move ahead. Think some
more | would like to be in position by monday aft in v to put ducks in a row

>> Mike Leven

>> President and Chief Operating Officer

>> Las Vegas Sands Corp.

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00121248
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DRAFT Confidential

Sands China Ltd. Names Michael Leven Interim Chief
Executive Officer

Sands China Ltd. (SCL) announced today that Mr. Michael Leven, who
currently serves as a special advisor to the SCL Board of Directors, has been
named the company’s chief executive officer on an interim basis and will
work with a special committee of the board to find a permanent chief

executive officer.

The company announced that Mr. Steve Jacobs has been removed from both
his position as chief executive officer and as a member of the company’s

board of directors.

Mr. Leven, who also serves as president and chief operating officer of SCL’s
controlling shareholder, Las Vegas Sands Corp., will divide his time

between Las Vegas and Macau while the CEO search is being conducted.

Sands China Ltd. Chairman Sheldon Adelson said the change would have no
material impact on the company’s operations in Macau or its ability to
complete the Sheraton/Shangri-La/Traders (lots five and six) development

currently under construction there.

Hith
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Re: From Sheldon Adelson C. Lewls #497
{ From: “Leven, Michael" <"/o=venetian_resort/ou=venetian/cn=recipients/cn=levenm">
To: "Reese, Ron" <ron.reese@lasvegassands.com>
Ce: "Slegel, Irwin" <irwin.slegel@venetian.com>
Date: Sat, 24 Jul 2010 23:50:38 +0000

Couldn't agree

Mike Leven

President and Chief Operating Officer
Las Vegas Sands Gorp.

From: Reese, Ron

To: Leven, Michael

Sent: Sat Jul 24 16:22:15 2010
Subject: Fw: From Sheldon Adelson

FYI - P wanted to make sure you saw SGA's thoughts on positioning.

From: Yurcich, Betty

To: Reese, Ron

Sent: Fri Jul 23 14:17:25 2010
-Subject: From Sh

v

You didn’t tell me whether or not the two e-mails you sent me were really drafts of a press release. | want you to
( discuss with Mike that if we are putting out a press release and you are quoting me, | think it would be better if { was L
quoted as saying there will be no negative impact of Mr. Jacobs departure. With the people with whom we are finalizing

employment contracts, we will have added substantial value to the prospects for continued profitable or increase in

profitable operations. Otherwise, we wouldn’t have terminated Jacobs. in summary, you ought simiply say we are

determined to replace with someone better. A company with close to 30,000 employees and so many middle and upper

management staff out of necessity has to evolve with the passage of time.

Sheldon G. Adelson

A EXHIBIT |
Deponen}_@_dd_@ﬁ
! Dué_/_l_(ﬂﬁﬂ})(rzﬂ,lz
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RE: a question from Scott
T NY

From:

"Messinger, Scott" <scott.messinger@venetian.com>
To:

"Reese, Ron" <ron.reese@lasvegassands.com>
Date:

Tue, 07 Dec 2010 23:31:14 +0000

Are you fres to talk for aboul 5 minutes as | spoke with Rom yesterday afternoon.

Seott Messinger

YVice Prasident of Brand Markating & Cperations
The Venetian | The Palazzo

Mobile {1V 702.339.1258

Mobile (MBS} 65-8328-2654

Offics { MBS 65-66588-0008
scottimessinger@venstian.com

From: Reese, Ron

Sent: Wednesday, December 08, 2010 4:41 AM
To: Messinger, Scott

Subject: RE: a question from Scott

Sounds fike a ot 1o think about. Did Riad give you a decision time frame??

Pagrese with you, the action will continue to be in LV for the foreseeable future. The previous ragime in Macau thought
they could act independent of LYS {and the chairmant) and look what that got therm {or at least Jacobs).

W should discuss .. . 1 think Romy's promotion is fortheoming and that will change some org charts around here, but it
also means that Leven will no longer be looking for a Chief Marketing Officer with marketing, advertising-type
hackground. Which means potentially more ability for vou to expand vour role,

At any rate, yvou are getting good AND positive exposure with Mike {even if part of it is via Riad}. However, you never
know how things will/can play out in Vegas and Singapors might be a real opportunity from a financial standpoint.

From: Messinger, Scott

Sent: Monday, December 06, 2010 3:44 PM
To: Reese, Ron

Subject: RE: a question from Scott

Yeah, Pansy is still the one ever since she tried to push me off that slage at the Fashion Show mali!

tdon't knonw when | arm coming back, | need some advice on alt of this and sarry for saying this { as | know it should go
without saying i) but 1 am being very candid with vou.

Wike arvived yasterday and Riad telis me he asked him to “stay here” and in turn Riad told me that he told Mike that
given the “amazing things F've done in 4 weeks { actually true}” he really needs me to stay here as Chief Creative Officer

CONFIDENTIAL LVS00269553
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which | don't think | really want to do and Fam truly conflicted as only | can be,

treally third my job is in Las Yegas and not in Singapore even though this is the future of the company, but it isn’t fike
we are going to fold the tentin LV any time soon.

Pwould be willing 1o stay here on an extended basis and find someone 1o lead this and sven go back and forth every
menth or 50 or do what | am doing now with Vegas but in raverse in terms of emails and calls.

Working for Riad is not like working for Rob. He gives me enormous iatitude but he is g hustler and since he plays
averyone sise | am nol so deluded to think that | am the only parson he is not playing.

i get the fact that if | am here, his life would be invmeasurably easier on one front.

Also tam about to turn 53 in February and  am trying to sort out what the best path for me is over the next 10 years
with LVS or just in general as not working i not an option and | need to max my income.

Seott Meassinger

Yice President of Brand Marketing & GOperations
The Venetian | The Palazzo

Mobile (1 702.339.1258

Maobile (MBS} 65-8328-2654

Office { MES): 65-66588-0008
scott.messinger@venstian.com

From: Reese, Ron

Sent: Tuesday, December 07, 2010 5:24 AM
To: Messinger, Scott

Subject: RE: a question from Scott

How could we have ever known 71?7

Sull partial to Pansy thought

You coming back anyiime soon?

Frvom:‘ Meésfngéf, SCott B

Sent: Monday, December 06, 2010 2:15 AM

To: Reese, Ron
Subject: a question from Scott

This supremely stylish high achiever is one of the five children of Silvana and Stanley Sau-nan. Prior to becoming deputy managing
director at private equity firm PAMA Group (HK), Ming worked for close to six years at HSBC Private Equity Management.,

Inn a question in the style of Bill...How could I have wasted se much time chasing the wrong Ho?
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Plaintiff Ex.1163_00002
6%



Hope all is good,Scott

Scott Messinger

Vice President of Brand Marketing & Operations
The Venetian | The Palazzo

Mobile (LV): 702.339.1258

Mobile (MBS): 65-8328-2654

Office ( MBS): 65-6688-0008
scott.messinger@venetian.com
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RE: follow up on our conversation . . .
T NY

From:

“Leven, Mike" <mike.leven@lasvegassands.com>
To:

"Reese, Ron" <ron.reese@lasvegassands.com>
Date:

Fri, 11 Feb 2011 15:14:45 +0000

Thanks you are absolutaly correct  any idea tike that would have to go from ceo 1o cao  that’s what lacobs problem
was he thought he was the cen  sgais britliant that's why 1 Histen to him

From: Reese, Ron

Sent: Thursday, February 10, 2011 10:09 PM
To: Leven, Mike

Subject: follow up on our conversation . . .

| talked to Kate Okeefe . . . didn't think it would be fair to you to leave a statement out there without any context.

So | basically laughed it off and said there is no illusion about roles within the company . . . Mike has proven himself as
the guy who gets things done and Mr. Adelson has proven himself as the visionary leader of the company.

Anything she ends up writing will be light-hearted . . . other than that | don't think she will write anything additional about
Jacobs response to our motion to dismiss.
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Reuters

O

From:

"Reese, Ron" <"/o=venetian_resort/ou=venetian/cn=recipients/cn=reeser">
To:

"Leven, Mike" <mike.leven@lasvegassands.com>

Date:

Thu, 10 Mar 2011 00:13:04 +0000

Attachments:

Reuters response - Jacobs.docx (16.05 kB)

Per the previous email . . . here is how I would propose us responding . . .

Ron Reese

Vice President | Communications
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

Phone: 702.414.3607
ron.reese@lasvegassands.com
wwyy lasvegassands com

Plaintiff Ex.1179_00001
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1) The Macau Daily Times on March 3, reported that Sands China has “filed a criminal complaint in
Macau for defamation and with evidence of extortion, which complicates Mr Jacobs’ situation”. The

lawsuit, according to the article, was filed on January 21.

Can we get a copy of this complaint? Please elaborate on the issues.

On January 21, 2011, Venetian Macau Limited, a subsidiary of the company and Jacobs’ actual former
employer, filed documents to initiate a criminal complaint against him for defamation. The complaint,
which was submitted to the Macau Public Prosecutor, also includes evidence of extortion. We are not
at liberty to distribute the complaint.

2} In the same article, Sands China’s acting CEO Michael Leven addressed the company’s announcement
of a federal FCPA investigation. Leven is quoted as saying, “If you read the subpoena, it looks like it was
almost directly from the allegations made on that lawsuit. There are some other mentions on the

subpoena about triads and things like that, but we think that’s cover.”

Please elaborate on this mention of triads.

As we stated in our 10K disclosure, we believe the SEC and DOJ inquiries are a result of the outlandish

allegations Steve Jacobs made as part of his wrongful termination lawsuit.

Neither the SEC nor the Department of Justice has accused the company of any wrongdoing. The
subpoena we received from the SEC described the situation as “a non-public, fact-finding inquiry. We

(the SEC) are trying to determine whether there have been any violations of the federal securities laws.”
It goes on to say that the subpoena does not mean the SEC has concluded anyone has broken the law.

3) In another article that appeared in the Macau Daily Times last fall in regards to the hiring of Leonel
Alves as counsel, Leven is quoted as saying: in an interview with the Macau Daily Times last fall. "When
we deal with an individual that is a government official, we have to follow the rules of the United
States," said Chief Operating Officer Leven. "So we are working our way through that."

Please clarify what Leven meant by this. How did the company work through that?
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From the Steve Jacobs complaint:

4) Jacobs says he “repaired strained relationships with local and national government officials in Macau
who would no fonger meet with Adelson due to his rude and obstreperous behavior.”

Response?

5) “When Jacobs objected to and/or refused to carry out Adelson’s illegal demands, Adelson repeatedly

threatened to terminate Jacobs’ employment.

This is particularly true in reference to: Jacobs’ refusal to comply with Adelson’s edict to terminate Sands
China’s General Counsel, Luis Melo, and his entire legal department and replace him it with Leonel Alves
and his team.

Response?

6) “In a separate meeting, Jacobs disagreed with Adelson’s desire to aggressively grow the junket
business within Macau...Jacobs was concerned given recent investigations by Reuters and others
alleging LVSC involvement with Chinese organized crime groups, known as Triads, connected to the
junket business.”

Response?

7) “Adelson informed Jacobs that he was Chairman of the Board and the controlling shareholder of

Sands China and would ‘do as | please.””

Response?

8) “During the meeting, Leven unceremoniously advised Jacobs that he was being terminated effective
immediately.”

LVS00272614
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Response?

9) “Jacobs was escorted off the property by two members of security in public view of many company

employees, resort guests, and casino patrons.

Jacobs was not permitted to return to his office to collect his belongings, but was instead escorted to
the border to leave Macau.”

Response?

10) Jacobs suggests his disagreements with Adelson led to his firing.

Response?

11) A U.S. federal official referred to the Sands management style in Macau as “combative.” Response?

In response to the questions related to Jacobs’ lawsuit:

On July 23, 2010 a member of the Sands China Ltd. (a majority-held subsidiary of Las Vegas Sands) Board
of Directors, along with a Special Adviser to the SCL Board, met with the CEO of Sands China Ltd. to
inform him that the board intended on terminating its employment relationship with him.

Upon being informed of the company’s intentions to resolve the dispute over his termination, the
employee tried to extort, blackmail, and coerce Sands China Ltd. by threatening to denigrate the image
of the company and its chairman if his monetary demands were not met.

On October 20, 2010 the former employee filed a legal suit in the U.S. demanding to be paid millions of
dollars. The company has denied the allegations contained in the lawsuit from the outset and has made

it clear it plans to vigorously defend itself in this matter.

The company made a good faith effort to amicably resolve the matter and now on behalf of its
shareholders and 30,000 team members worldwide, it will not sit silently while an individual attempts to
impugn the principled and unimpeachable reputation of the company and its senior executives.
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Statement for you - only!
O NY

From:

"Reese, Ron" <"/o=venetian_resort/ou=venetian/cn=recipients/cn=reeser">

To:

"Berzon, Alexandra (Alexandra.Berzon@wsj.com)" <ale xandra.berzon@wsj.com>
Date:

Wed, 16 Mar 2011 02:07:28 +0000

Las Vegas Sands Chairman Sheldon Adelson issued the following statement related to the accusations made by
former Sands China Ltd. employee Steve Jacobs:

While I have largely stayed silent on the matter to this point, the recycling of his allegations must be addressed.
We have a substantial list of reasons why Steve Jacobs was fired for cause and interestingly he has not refuted a
single one of them.

Instead, he has attempted to explain his termination by using outright lies and fabrications which seem to have
their origins in delusion.

Ron Reese

Vice President | Communications
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

Phone: 702.414.3607
ron.reese@lasvegassands.com
v Jasvegassands.com

LVS00272959
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WSJ: Updated article

O

From:

"Reese, Ron" <"/o=venetian_resort/ou=venetian/cn=recipients/cn=reeser">

To:

"Adelson, Sheldon" <"adelson, sheldon">

Ce:

"Leven, Mike" <"leven, mike">, "Dumont, Patrick” <"dumont, patrick">, "Yurcich, Betty" <"yurcich, betty">
Date:

Wed, 16 Mar 2011 04:44:33 +0000

Mr. Adelson,

Please find below the most current version of the WSJ story related to today's hearing. | believe this will be the version
which will appear in the paper on Wednesday, though they may cut parts of it due to space.

Ron

Setback for Sands in Macau Suit

s By ALEXANDRA BERZON

LAS VEGAS—A district court judge Tuesday rejected pleas by Las Vegas Sands Corp. to dismiss a high-profile employment case
that pits the casino giant against a former manager who claims he was fired in part for objecting to an alleged bribing scheme in
Macau.

In the case, filed in the fall against Las Vegas Sands and its Macau subsidiary, Sands China Ltd., Steve Jacobs, the former chief of Las
Vegas Sands' operations in Macau, accused the company of wrongfully terminating his employment because he wouldn't comply with
what he says were illegal demands from his boss, Las Vegas Sands Chief Executive Sheldon Adelson.

After hearing testimony on separate motions from Las Vegas Sands and Sands China to dismiss the case, Judge Elizabeth Gonzalez of
Las Vegas said that both motions would be denied. She said that there was sufficient evidence of influence from Las Vegas into
Macau operations to justify the jurisdiction of Nevada courts.

Las Vegas Sands denies the allegations. Sands China attorney Patricia Glaser said after the hearing that the company would decide
shortly whether or not to appeal the ruling. Meanwhile, the case will proceed toward settlement talks, Judge Gonzalez said.

Las Vegas Sands said carlicr this month that the suit had led to investigations from the U.S. Sccurities and Exchange Commission and
the U.S. Department of Justice, both of which are investigating Las Vegas Sands under the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act, which
prohibits U.S. companies from making payments to foreign officials to get or keep business.

The Nevada Gaming Control Board has also initiated an investigation into the same matter. The state and federal investigations into
the Las Vegas Sands are expected to continue.

Late Tuesday, Las Vegas Sands Chief Executive Sheldon Adelson sent via email his first comments to the media regarding the Jacobs
case.

"While I have largely stayed silent on the matter to this point, the recycling of his allegations must be addressed." he said. " We have a
substantial list of reasons why Steve Jacobs was fired for cause and interestingly he has not refuted a single one of them. Instead, he
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Plaintiff Ex.1185_00001
6%



has attempted to explain his termination by using outright lies and fabrications which seem to have their origins in delusion."
Mr. Jacobs's attorney, Donald Campbell, said he was pleased by the ruling and had no other comment.

Said Mr. Jacobs: "I'm extremely pleased with the verdict. It's clear that the judge was well-informed on all issues and I look forward to
the next phase of the trial." He refused to answer any other questions about the case as instructed by counsel.

Mr. Alves didn't return requests for comment.

Macau has become an increasingly iinportant venue for Las Vegas Sands and its major Las Vegas competitors, MGM Resorts
International and Wynn Resorts Ltd. as revenue from the Chinese administrative region grows as revenue from Las Vegas has shrunk.

Las Vegas Sands and Sands China had argued that Mr. Jacobs would have to bring his case in Macau since he was employed by a
subsidiary operating there. Sands China, which was fornied soon after Mr. Jacobs joined the company in the summer of 2009, is
publicly traded on the Hong Kong Stock Exchange. Las Vegas Sands owns around 70% of Sands China.

Mr. Jacobs alleged that Mr. Adelson wanted him to employ a Macau attorney, Leonel Alves, whose employment he thought could be
a violation of the Foreign Corrupt Practices Act. Mr. Alves was a member of Macau's Executive Committee, a government position.
Las Vegas Sands Chief Operating officer Mike Leven said that this meant he was part of an advising body to the local government and
therefore subject to U.S. laws that govern the company's dealings with government officials.

The company hired Mr. Alves after Mr. Jacobs left, Mr. Jacobs said in court filings.

Mr. Jacobs also alleged that Mr. Adelson wanted him to use "improper leverage" against unnamed senior Macau government officials
to help the company secure rights to sell apartments at its Four Seasons property. The lawsuit says he was asked to arrange "secret
investigations" on the officials so that any negative information could be used against them.

Mr. Jacobs in his suit also says he was told to threaten to withhold business from unnamed major Chinese banks "unless they agreed to
use influence with newly elected senior government officials of Macau” to get "favorable treatment.”

The company has said it filed a defamation complaint in Macau against Mr. Jacobs, who it calls a "disgruntled former executive" in
Nevada court filings.

Mr. Jacobs, who lives in Georgia, attended Tucsday's hearing. He sat besides his attorneys with fingers clenched during the
proceeding.

His attorneys presented evidence of what Judge Gonzalez said in the end was "pervasive" influence by the Las Vegas Sands, the
parent company, on its Macau opcrations, which the judge said was enough to allow for jurisdiction in Nevada. Among the evidence
presented by Mr. Jacobs was the alleged existence of a system that allows funding deposited by Chinese gamblers in Macau casinos to
be accessed by gamblers in Las Vegas.
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FW: Statement for you - only!
T NY

From:

"Reese, Ron" <"/o=venetian_resort/ou=venetian/cn=recipients/cn=reeser">

To:

"Kostrinsky, Michael" <michael.kostrinsky@venetian.com>, "Hyman, Gayle" <gayle.hyman@]lasvegassands.com>
Date:

Thu, 17 Mar 2011 22:33:55 +0000

Here is the original amail ...

From: Reese, Ron

Sent: Tuesday, March 15, 2011 7:07 PM

To: Berzon, Alexandra (Alexandra.Berzon@wsj.com)
Subject: Statement for you - only!

Las Vegas Sands Chairman Sheldon Adelson issued the following statement related to the accusations made by
former Sands China Ltd. employee Steve Jacobs:

While I have largely stayed silent on the matter to this point, the recycling of his allegations must be addressed.
We have a substantial list of reasons why Steve Jacobs was fired for cause and interestingly he has not refuted a
single one of them.

Instead, he has attempted to explain his termination by using outright lies and fabrications which seem to have
their origins in delusion.

Ron Reese

Vice President | Communications
Las Vegas Sands Corp.

Phone: 702.414.3607

o reesefilasvegassands. com
www lasveqassands.com

LVS00273002

Plaintiff Ex.1190_00001
6%



Message

From: Reese, Ron [Ron.Reese@venetian.com]

Sent: 3/23/2010 4:34:45 AM

To: Jacobs, Steve [steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo]; Gonzalez, Al [Al.Gonzalez@venetian.com]
Subject: TIME SENSITIVE and IMPORTANT: Reporter Inquiry

Importance: High

Steve and Al,

I forwarded a copy of the below email to Mike and wanted to make sure you saw it ASAP as well. I will
try to ascertain a deadline from the reporter, but would Tike your thoughts.

In my opinion, I think a "no comment" will Took defensive, so in this case I think we should have a short
written response that comes from our legal team that speaks to strong regulatory record, etc.

Thanks in advance for your timely response.

Ron

From: Matt Isaacs [mailto:mattisaacs@berkeley.edu]
To: Reese, Ron

Cc: donald.durfee@thomsonreuters.com

Subject: questions for article

Dear Mr. Reese,

As we've discussed, I'm writing an article in conjunction with Thomson
Reuters.

Specifically, I'm writing in part about information available in the
public record regarding a Hong Kong trial [10/2009] in which cheung
chi-tai was named in testimony as a co-conspirator in a murder-for-hire.

witness testimony described Cheung as a leader within the Wo Hop To triad
as well as "the person in charge" of the Chengdu Hall at the Sands Macao.

This trial was covered for several days by the South China Morning Post:
http://archive.scmp.com/results.php

Public filings on the Hong Kong stock exchange corroborate his association
with chengdu. In 2007, the filings show Cheung, through his business Jumbo
Boom Holdings, contributed to Neptune Group acquiring a .4% share of the
profits from Hou Wan's work with the Chengdu Hall. Hu wWan, we understand,
is a gaming promoter or 'junket' with a contractual relationship with
Sands Macao. In 2008, Hong Kong stock exchange filings Tlist cheung as a
major shareholder in Neptune.

Is LVS aware of the trial testimony?

Is LVS aware of Cheung's investment in Neptune and Neptune's investment in
Hou wan?

Has LVS had a contract with Hou wan?

officials at Neptune have confirmed Cheung's investment and say their
company is still invested in junkets [gaming promoters Jworking with both
the Sands Macao and the Venetian. Neptune's 2009 annual report makes
similar statements. Is it true that Neptune still has investments in your
company’s junkets or gaming promoters?

In LVS's opinion, does Neptune's involvement with Mr. Cheung present
problems under Nevada or Macau law?

If LVS was aware of the trial, did it inform Nevada or Macau regulators of
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the details? If so, what was the outcome of those discussions?

It would be most helpful to discuss these questions in person or over the
phone as soon as possible. with that in mind I will call you tomorrow,
Tuesday.

Best,

Matt Isaacs

Matt Isaacs

Reporter

U.C. Berkeley Investigative Reporting Program
office (510) 643-1322 cell: (510) 847-6451

The Venetian Resort~Hotel~Casino
3355 Las Vegas Boulevard South
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109

The Targest and most spectacular four-star, five-diamond resort in the world.

[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR
ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE
OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 1IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REFLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN
PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU.]
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Message

From: Melo, Luis [/O=FIRST CRGANIZATION/QU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LU{S.MELQ]
Sent: 3/24/2010 6:32:56 AM
To: Reese, Ron [Ron.Reese@venetian.com]; Leven, Michael [Mike.Leven@venetian.com]; Jacobs, Steve

[steve.jacobs@venetian.com.mo]; Gonzalez, Al [Al.Gonzalez@venetian.com]; Kraus, Fred
[Fred.Kraus@venetian.com}; Hu, Christine [christine.hu@venetian.com.mo]; McCabe, Kim
[Kim.McCabe@venetian.com]

Subject: RE: Reuters Inquiry Draft Responses - Updated

Hi AlT,

I have one comment:

In the reporter's comments there 1is no reference to gaming promoters Hou Cai and Golden Neptune (my
understanding is that Golden Neptune is not operating in our properties).

I think we should Timit the response to Hou Wan which is mentioned in the reporter's comments.

Best Regards
Luis

Luis Mesquita de Melo

Executive VP, General Counsel & Company Secretary

Sands china Ltd.

The Venetian Macao Resort Hotel

Executive Offices - L2

Estrada da Bajfa de N. Senhora da Esperancga, s/n, Taipa, Macau
Tel: (853) 811 82588 Fax: (853) 2888 3381

E-Mail: Tuis.melo@venetian.com.mo

----- original Message-----

From: Reese, Ron [mailto:Ron.Reese@venetian.com]

Sent: wednesday, March 24, 2010 1:54 PM

To: Leven, Michael; Jacobs, Steve; Gonzalez, Al; Melo, Luis; Kraus, Fred; Hu, Christine; McCabe, Kim
Subject: Reuters Inquiry Draft Responses - Updated

Hi AlT,

Here are draft written responses to the Reuters media inquiry. This is based off of christine's initial
suggested response, but reflects comments from Al, as well as a conversation I had earlier with Mike.
Again, we have been asked to provide our comments by Wednesday afternoon Las Vegas time. I would
appreciate any additional feedback within the next 12 hours or so.

Also, I would ask that (per Al's earlier suggestion) legal/compliance double-check the accuracy of these
statements as it relates to the contractual relationships.

To address the questions regarding Hou Wan, Neptune and Cheung chi Tai:

Venetian Macau Limited has contractual relationships with Hou Wan, Hou Cai, and Golden Neptune, all of
which are individuals or entities Ticensed in Macau as gaming promoters. To our knowledge, Mr. Cheung Chi
Tai is not listed as either a director or shareholder of any of the above mentioned gaming promoters.

To address the question whether or not the company had conversations with Macau/Las Vegas regulators
regarding Cheung chi Tai's trial:

As is consistent with our normal practices and procedures, the company's compliance staff constantly
monitors and reviews all regulatory issues related to our businesses and discusses those matters, as
warranted, with the appropriate regulatory agencies.

The Venetian Resort~Hotel~Casino
3355 Las Vegas Boulevard sSouth
Las Vegas, Nevada 89109
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The venetian is the world's largest five-diamond resort.

[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR
ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE
OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY PROHIBITED. 1IF YOU HAVE
RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN

PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU.]
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Message

From: Gonzalez, Al [Al.Gonzalez@venetian.com]

Sent: 3/31/2010 12:26:57 AM

To: Leven, Michael [/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LEVENM]
ccC: Reese, Ron [Ron.Reese@venetian.com]; Hu, Christine [/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE

GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=CHRISTINE.HU]; Melo, Luis [/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE
GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=LUIS.MELQ]; Jacobs, Steve [/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE
GROUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=STEVE. JACOBS]; Kraus, Fred [/O=FIRST ORGANIZATION/OU=FIRST ADMINISTRATIVE
GRCUP/CN=RECIPIENTS/CN=KRAUSF]; McCabe, Kim [Kim.McCabe@venetian.com]

Subject: Re: Update re Draft Response to Report's Query

Fred and | spoke yesterday about gaming regulatory and legal issues raised. We're going to discuss it again today. May
need to investigate this on our own and see what the facts really are and take appropriate action.

On Mar 30, 2010, at 8:38 AM, “Leven, Michael" <Mike.Leven@venetian.com> wrote:

Now that story is out what are we doing

From: Gonzalez, Al

Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2010 11:23 AM

To: Reese, Ron; Hu, Christine; Melo, Luis

Cc: Leven, Michael; Jacobs, Steve; Kraus, Fred; McCabe, Kim
Subject: RE: Update re Draft Response to Report's Query

CONFIDENTIAL AND ATTORNEY CLIENT PRIVILEGED COMMUNICATION

Ron, we've received information indicating VML's relationship with Cheung Chi Tai is more significant than it
first seemed. While it’s true he doesn't appear to be a shareholder of record of any of the entities we identify
in our proposed response, he is a substantial guarantor of two of the gaming promoters, Hao Cai Junket at
Venetian Macao for HK$150 million and Hou Wan Junket at Sands Macao for HK$100 million. I'd have to
presume, but don’t know for a fact, that such guarantees are in writing and, if that’s the case, then we have a
contractual relationship with him and certainly know he’s financially backing and otherwise connected with
these two promoters.

The information developed so far is still preliminary and we're continuing to gather more. We may be able to
say he's not “listed in official records” as a shareholder or director, but need this verified to be certain it's
true. However, our records show we have a monetarily material refationship with him and that a similar cne

SJACOBS00054833-00001
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exists between him and the promoters. Consequently, we need to exercise a high degree of caution in
responding given the uncertainty of the facts and the communications we know the reporter has had with
knowledgeable sources.

Regards, Al

From: Reese, Ron

Sent: Wednesday, March 24, 2010 6:53 AM

To: Hu, Christine; Melo, Luis; Gonzalez, Al

Cc: Leven, Michael; Jacobs, Steve; Kraus, Fred; McCabe, Kim
Subject: Re: Update re Draft Response to Report's Query

Given the information surrounding the contractual relationship has been confirmed, | think Christine's latest edits provide
us the best response.

| also agree with dropping the second response. it is purposefully vague and very general and was written only to provide
cover with the regulators.

Thanks to all for your timely input. Please let me know if you have final thoughts.

From: Hu, Christine <christine.hu@venetian.com.mo>

To: Melo, Luis; Gonzalez, Al; Reese, Ron

Cc: Leven, Michael; Jacobs, Steve; Kraus, Fred; McCabe, Kim
Sent: Wed Mar 24 02:38:12 2010

Subject: RE: Update re Draft Response to Report's Query

Dear ail,

According to our junket due diligence record, Golden Neptune Limited (Neptune Ouro Sociedade Unipessoal
Limitada) did sign the junket agreement with VML in 2006 and again in 2010 and was issued a license by DICJ
in 2007 and 2009, although they have never commenced operations within our properties. Golden Neptune is
a Macau registered company solely for the purpose of gaming promotion in Macau and its listed 100%
shareholder and director is Luu, Muoi Heng. The Neptune Group mentioned by the Reporter refers to a HK
company with a different shareholding structure.

SJACOBS00054833-00002
SJACOBS00054833-00002 SCJ - SIACOBS0101860

Plaintiff Ex.1062_00002
69



As suggested in the email attached (with details for your reference), | think we should keep the response
brief. | have made some minor madifications to the first paragraph sent out by Ron. As to the second one, |
would agree with Al's comments.

First Paragraph

Thanks,

Christine Y. Hu

Regional Dircctor of Compliance

Venetian Macau Limited

The Venetian Macao Resort Hotel

Executive Offices - L2

Estrada da Baia de N. Senhora da Esperanca, s/n
Taipa, Macau

Tel: 853-811-82379

Fax: 853-2888-3382

DISCLAIMER:

THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE
OF THE INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT
THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR
DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY
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DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS STRICTLY
PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY
NOTIFY US BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE
MESSAGE. THANK YOU. HTML

[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE {S INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT,
OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US
BY TELEPHONE CR REPLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU ]

[THE INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THIS E-MAIL MESSAGE IS INTENDED ONLY FOR THE USE OF THE
INDIVIDUAL OR ENTITY NAMED ABOVE. IF THE READER OF THIS MESSAGE IS NOT THE INTENDED RECIPIENT,
OR IS NOT THE EMPLOYEE OR AGENT RESPONSIBLE FOR DELIVERING IT TO THE INTENDED RECIPIENT, YOU
ARE HEREBY NOTIFIED THAT ANY DISSEMINATION, DISTRIBUTION OR COPYING OF THIS COMMUNICATION IS
STRICTLY PROHIBITED. IF YOU HAVE RECEIVED THIS MESSAGE IN ERROR, PLEASE IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY US
BY TELEPHONE OR REPLY BY E-MAIL AND THEN PROMPTLY DELETE THE MESSAGE. THANK YOU ]
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*ncorporated in the Coyman Istands with limited liabifity. Stock Code 1928,

CONFIDENTIAL

v E

Sands China lto.

SANDS CHINA LTD.

(Incorporated in the Cayman Islands with limited liability)
(the “Company™)

MINUTES OF A MEETING (THE “MEETING"”) OF THE BOARD OF DIRECTORS OF
THE COMPANY HELD AT 10.00 A.M. ON MAY 10, 2010 VIA TELECONFERENCE.

MEMBERS PRESENT: See attached attendance list.

1.1

2.1
22

2.3

2.4

3.1

4.1

4.2

CALL TO ORDER

Mr. Adelson called the Meeting to order at 10:33am.

CHAIRMAN, NOTICE AND QUORUM

Mr. Adelson was appointed chairman (the “"Chairman”) of the Meeting.
Mr. Melo was appointed as the secretary of the meeting.

The Chairman noted that notice of the Meeting had been duly given in accordance
with the Section II 2 (b) of the Company’s Corporate Governance Guidelines.

The Chairman noted that a quorum was present for the Meeting to proceed.

DECLARATION OF INTERESTS

IT WAS NOTED THAT under Article 114 & 115 of the current memorandum and
articles of association of the Company (the “Current MM&AA™), each of the
Directors having previously declared their interests in accordance with the Current
MMBAA, shall be entitled to vote and be counted in the quorum and the Meeting

MINUTES FROM PREVIOUS BOARD MEETING

IT WAS NOTED THAT the draft minutes of the meeting of the Board held on April
14, 2010 were presented to the Meeting.

IT WAS NOTED THAT the Chairman requested additional time to review the
minutes and wished to evaluate the format before final approval.

SANDS CHINA LTD.

Level 28, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong ~ SCL Minutes of Board Meeting
May 10, 2010
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*ncorporated in the Coyman Istands with limited fiability. Stock Code 1928.

CONFIDENTIAL

4.3

5.1

6.1

6.2

6.3

7.1

7.2

7.3

i E

Sands Clﬂina 11‘3.

There were no matters arising from the previous minutes.

AUDIT COMMITTEE REPORT

IT WAS NOTED THAT Mr. Bruce summarized the discussions and
recormnmendations of the Audit Committee.

DRAFT CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

IT WAS NOTED THAT the unaudited draft consolidated financial statements of the
Company presented in IFRS for the fiscal quarter ended March 31, 2010 (the
“Quarterly Financial Information”) had been presented to the Board and that
they had been reviewed and recommended to the Board for approval by the Audit
Committee.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT the Quarterly Financial Information be and is hereby
approved.

IT WAS NOTED THAT in future quarters the Audit Committee would be provided

with a document reconciling between the Company’s GAAP and IFRS finandial
numbers.,

Q1 2009 FINANCIAL ANNOUNCEMENT

IT WAS NOTED THAT, as explained to shareholders in our Prospectus, when LVS
files its quarterly financial report on Form 10-Q, our Company wili make a Rule 13.09
announcement attaching 2 copy of such Form 10-Q, which will contain finandial
information relating to our Group presented in U.S. GAAP, and we will also disclose in
that announcement our Company’s quarterly financial information presented in IFRS
{(the “Q1 Rule 13.09 Announcement™).

IT WAS NOTED THAT the Board had received a draft copy of the Q1 Rule 13.09
Announcement.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT the Q1 Rule 13.09 Announcement be and hereby is
approved for submission to the Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited {the “Stock
Exchange”) to be uploaded to the website of the Stack Exchange on May 11, 2010
before the Stock Exchange begins trading that day.

SANDS CHINA LTD.”

Level 28, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kong ~ SCL Minutes of Board Meeting
May 10, 2010
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PARCEL 5 & 6 CREDIT AGREEMENT, GUARANTEE & SPONSOR
AGREEMENT

Privileged

Privileged

IT WAS NOTED THAT the Board had received a draft copy of the Sponsor
Agreement and a summary of the Sponsor Agreement to be entered into between
the Company, The Bank of Nova Scotia, as Administrative Agent, and the Bank of
China, Macau Branch or another similar financial institution, as Collateral Agent (the
"Sponsor Agreement”).

Privileged

IT WAS FURTHER NOTED THAT Mr. Steven Craig Jacobs had declared his interest
in the transaction in that he is a director of Venetian Orient Limited.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT in the reasonable opinion of the Board, the entry into
and performance by the Company of its obligations under the Sponsor Agreement
would be in the Company's long term commercial benefit and commercial interests.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT the transactions contemplated by the Sponsor
Agreement be approved and the Company enter into the Sponsor Agreement.

IT WAS RESOLVED THAT the form of the Sponsor Agreement be approved on
behalf of the Company subject to such amendments and additions thereto as any
attorney or duly authorised signatory of the Company (any such person being an
"Attorney” or "Authorised Signatory", respectively) in their absolute discretion
and reasonable opinion deem appropriate, the signature of any one Director,
Attorney or any Authorised Signatory on the Sponsor Agreement being due evidence
for all purposes of the approval of any such amendment or addition and the final
terms thereof on behalf of the Company.

SANDS CHINA LTD.”

Level 28, Three Pacific Place, 1 Queen's Road East, Hong Kang ~ SCL Minutes of Board Meeting
May 10, 2010

*incorporated in the Cayman islands with limited liability. Stock Code 1928.
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